The Mendelson Chairman Phil Mendelson

A BILL

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

To establish, on an emergency basis, fines for criminal offenses, except where exempted by specific reference, proportional to the imprisonment term for each offense and to add a fine to any criminal offense that is currently punishable by a term of imprisonment but not by a fine; to establish the maximum alternative fine penalty involving pecuniary gain or loss at twice the gain or loss that has been alleged and proved; to exempt certain offenses from the fine proportionality in order to retain large fines for those offenses, to exempt certain offenses from fine proportionality in order to retain the progressive fine structure for subsequent offenses; to make conforming amendments to acts codified in Titles 22, 48, 50, and enacted titles of the District of Columbia Official Code; to clarify that the provisions of this act cannot be applied retroactively; and to provide a definitive effective date for the act of June 1, 2013.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Criminal Fine Proportionality Emergency Amendment Act of 2013".

TITLE I -- CRIMINAL FINE PROPORTIONALITY SUBTITLE A. FINES FOR CRIMINAL OFFENSES

Sec. 101. Fines for criminal offenses.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision

- (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, and except as provided in section 102, a defendant who has been found guilty of an offense under the District of Columbia Official Code punishable by imprisonment may be sentenced to pay a fine as provided in this section.
- (b) An individual who has been found guilty of such an offense may be fined not more than the greatest of:
 - (1) \$100 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 10 days or less;
- (2) \$250 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 30 days, or one month, or less but more than 10 days;

- (3) \$500 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 90 days, or 3 months, or less but more than 30 days;
- (4) \$1,000 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 180 days, or 6 months, or less but more than 90 days;

1 2

- (5) \$2,500 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for one year or less but more than 180 days;
- (6) \$12,500 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 5 years or less but more than one year;
- (7) \$25,000 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 10 years or less but more than 5 years;
- (8) \$37,500 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 15 years or less but more than 10 years;
- (9) \$50,000 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 20 years or less but more than 15 years;
- (10) \$75,000 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for 30 years or less but more than 20 years;
- (11) \$125,000 if the offense is punishable by imprisonment for more than 30 years; or
 - (12) \$250,000 if the offense resulted in death.
- (c) An organization that has been found guilty of an offense punishable by imprisonment for 6 months or more may be fined not more than the greatest of:
- (1) Twice the maximum amount specified in the law setting forth the penalty for the offense;
 - (2) Twice the applicable amount under subsection (b) of this section; or
 - (3) Twice the applicable amount under section 102(a).
 - Sec. 102. Applicability of fine proportionality provision.
- (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a sentence to pay a fine under section 101 shall be subject to the following:
- (1) If a law setting forth the penalty for such an offense specifies a maximum fine that is lower than the fine otherwise applicable under section 101 and such law, by specific reference, exempts the offense from the applicability of the fine otherwise applicable under section 101, the defendant may not be fined more than the maximum amount specified in the law setting forth the penalty for the offense.
- (2) If a law setting forth the penalty for such an offense specifies a maximum fine that is higher than the fine otherwise applicable under section 101 and such law, by specific reference, exempts the offense from the applicability of the fine otherwise applicable under section 101, the defendant may be fined the maximum amount specified in the law setting forth the penalty for the offense.
- (3) If a law setting forth the penalty for such an offense specifies no fine and such law, by specific reference, does not exempt the offense from the fine otherwise applicable under section 101, the defendant may be fined pursuant to section 101.
- (b)(1) If any person derives pecuniary gain from such an offense, or if the offense results in pecuniary loss to a person other than the defendant, the defendant may be fined not more than the greater of twice the gross gain or twice the gross loss.

- (2) The court may impose a fine under this subsection in excess of the fine provided for by section 101 only to the extent that the pecuniary gain or loss is both alleged in the indictment or information and is proven beyond a reasonable doubt.
- (c) This act shall not apply to any provision of Title 11 of the District of Columbia Official Code.

SUBTITLE B. EXEMPTIONS TO CRIMINAL FINE PROPORTIONALITY Sec. 111. Modification to alternative maximum fine based on gain or loss.

- (a) The District of Columbia Theft and White Collar Crimes Act of 1982, effective December 1, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-164; codified at various sections of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
- (1) Section 122 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3222) is amended by striking the phrase "3 times" wherever it appears and inserting the word "twice" in its place.
- (2) Section 127c(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3227.03(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "3 times" wherever it appears and inserting the word "twice" in its place.
- (3) Section 302(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-712(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "3 times" and inserting the word "twice" in its place.
- (b) Section 3(d) of the Commercial Counterfeiting Criminalization Act of 1996, effective June 3, 1997 (D.C. Law 11-271; D.C. Official Code § 22-902(d)), is amended by striking the phrase "3 times" and inserting the word "twice" in its place.
- (c) Chapter 41 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:
- (1) Section 47-4101(a) is amended by striking the phrase "3 times" and inserting the word "twice" in its place.
- (2) Section 47-4102(a) is amended by striking the phrase "3 times" and inserting the word "twice" in its place.

Sec. 112. Exemption of enumerated offenses to retain large fines.

(a) Section 821 of the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985, effective February 21, 1986 (D.C. Law 6-85; D.C. Official Code § 2-381.09), is amended by adding the following at the end:

"The fine set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

- (b) Section 11712(e) of An Act To provide for reconciliation pursuant to subsections (b)(1) and (c) of section 105 of the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 1998, approved August 5, 1997 (111 Stat. 782; D.C. Official Code § 22-1323), is amended by adding a new paragraph (3) to read as follows:
- "(3) The fine set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".
- (c) Section 15 of An Act to regulate the employment of minors within the District of Columbia, approved May 29, 1928 (45 Stat. 998; D.C. Official Code § 32-213), is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

1 2

- (d) Section 12of the Minimum Wage Act Revision Act of 1992, effective March 25, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-248; D.C. Official Code § 32-1011), is amended by adding a new subsection (f) to read as follows:
- "(f) The fine set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (e) Section 7 of An Act To provide for the payment and collection of wages in the District of Columbia, approved August 3, 1956 (70 Stat. 978; D.C. Official Code § 32-1307), is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:
- "(d) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (f) Section 47-2853.27 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".
- (g) Section 4(b) of the District of Columbia Revenue Act of 1937, approved August 17, 1937 (50 Stat. 679; D.C. Official Code § 50-1501.04(b)), is amended by adding a new paragraph (3) to read as follows:
- "(3) The fine set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".

Sec. 113. Exemption of enumerated offenses to retain progressive fines.

- (a) Section 10 of the Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990, effective May 1, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-116; D.C. Official Code § 8-111.09), is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:
- "The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (b) Section 7(a)-(c) of the Dangerous Dog Amendment Act of 1988, effective October 18, 1988 (D.C. Law 7-176; D.C. Official Code § 8-1906), is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:
- "(d) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".
- (c) Section 25-785 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding a new subsection (e) to read as follows:
- "(e) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".

(d) Chapter 41 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

- (1) Section 47-4103 is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:
- "(d) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".
- (2) Section 47-4106 is amended by adding a new subsection (f) to read as follows:
- "(f) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (e) Section 9 of the District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1119; D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.04), is amended by adding a new subsection (e) to read as follows:
- "(e) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".
- (f) The Anti-Drunk Driving Act of 1982, effective September 14, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-145; D.C. Official Code § 50-2205.02 et seq.), is amended as follows:
- (1) Section3d, as added by the Comprehensive Impaired Driving and Alcohol Breath Testing Program Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by adding a new subsection (e) to read as follows:
- "(e) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (2) Section 3f, as added by the Comprehensive Impaired Driving and Alcohol Breath Testing Program Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:
- "(d) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".
- (3) Section 3i, as added by the Comprehensive Impaired Driving and Alcohol Breath Testing Program Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended as follows:
 - (A) Designate the lead-in language as subsection (a).
 - (B) Add a new subsection (b) to read as follows:
- "(b) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (4) Section 3k, as added by the Comprehensive Impaired Driving and Alcohol Breath Testing Program Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:
- "(d) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".

(5) Section 3m, as added by the Comprehensive Impaired Driving and Alcohol Breath Testing Program Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:

1 2

- "(d) The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (6) Section 30, as added by the Comprehensive Impaired Driving and Alcohol Breath Testing Program Amendment Act of 2012, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(g) Section 12 of the District of Columbia Drug Manufacture and Distribution Licensure Act of 1990, effective June 13, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-137; D.C. Official Code § 48-711), is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"The fines set forth in this section shall not be limited by section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

TITLE II -- CONFORMING AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING CRIMINAL FINES SUBTITLE A. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 22

Sec. 201. An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901 (31 Stat. 1189; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:

- (a) Section 213 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1514) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (b) Section 802b (D.C. Official Code § 22-2107) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "of \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "of \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (c) Section 806(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-404(a)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(d) Section 806a (D.C. Official Code § 22-404.01) is amended as follows:

1 2

- (1) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 811 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2802) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (f) Section 811a (D.C. Official Code § 22-2803) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (g) Section 813(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2704(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (h) Section 824 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3302) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (i) Section 825a (D.C. Official Code § 22-3305) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (j) Section 844 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3307) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (k) Section 848 (D.C. Official Code § 22-303) is amended as follows:
- (1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (1) Section 849 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3306) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (m) Section 851 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3301) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$100" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (n) Section 863 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1701) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (o) Section 863a (D.C. Official Code § 22-1702) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (p) Section 864 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1703) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (q) Section 866(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1705(d)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Strike the phrase "not more than \$2,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (r) Section 867 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1706) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (s) Section 869 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1708) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (t) Section 869e (D.C. Official Code § 22-1713) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (2) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (u) Section 872(e) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2201(e)) is amended as follows:

- (1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Strike the phrase "nor more than \$5,000" and insert the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (v) Section 879 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1502) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (w) Section 880 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3309) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (x) Section 902 (D.C. Official Code § 22-4404) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (y) Section 906 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1803) is amended as follows:
- (1) Strike the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Strike the phrase "not exceeding \$5,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (z) Section 908A(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1805a(a)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (aa) Section 910 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1807) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of

the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 202. The District of Columbia Law Enforcement Act of 1953, approved June 29, 1953 (67 Stat. 95; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 205 (D.C. Official Code § 22-405) is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 209(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2501) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Section 211(h) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1321(h)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 203. An Act To confer concurrent jurisdiction on the police court of the District of Columbia in certain jurisdictions, approved July 16, 1912 (37 Stat. 192; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:

 (a) Section 1 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1301 and § 22-2722) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 2 (D.C. Official Code § 22-407) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 204. Section 203 of the District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, approved July 29, 1970 (84 Stat. 600; D.C. Official Code § 22-601), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- Sec. 205. The District of Columbia Theft and White Collar Crimes Act of 1982, effective December 1, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-164; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section 112 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3212) is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 113(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3213(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 114(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3214(d)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (d) Section 114a(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3214.01(d)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 114b(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3214.02(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (f) Section 115(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3215(d)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2)(A)(i) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(3) Paragraph (3)(A) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$15,000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (4) Paragraph (4) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (g) Section 116 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3216) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (h) Section 118c(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3218.04(a)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$500" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,500" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (i) Section 122 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3222) is amended as follows:
 - (1) Subsection (a) is amended as follows:
- (A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (B) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (2) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:
- (A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (B) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (j) Section 123(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3223(d)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (k) Section 124(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3224(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (l) Section 125d (D.C. Official Code § 22-3225.04) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (2) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:

1 2

- (A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (B) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (m) Section 126j (D.C. Official Code § 22-3226.10) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (n) Section 127c (D.C. Official Code § 22-3227.03) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "\$10,000" and inserting the phrase "the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (o) Section 131(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3231(d)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (p) Section 132(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3232(c)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (q) Section 133(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3233(b)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (r) Section 134(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3234(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (s) Section 142 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3242) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$2,500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (t) Section 151(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3251(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(u) Section 152(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3252(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (v) Section 302(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-712(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$25,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (w) Section 303(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-713(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$2,500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (x) Section 401(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2402(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (y) Section 402 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2403) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (z) Section 403(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2404(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$2,500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (aa) Section 404(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2405(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (bb) Section 502(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-722(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (cc) Section 503(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-723(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 206. The Omnibus Public Safety Amendment Act of 2006, effective April 24, 2007 (D.C. Law 16-306; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section 101 (D.C. Official Code § 22-951) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (3) Subsection (c)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (b) Section 103(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-811(b)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Paragraphs (3) and (4) are amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (4) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 104(e) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2731(e)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (d) Section 105(f) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3531(f)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (e) Section 106 (D.C. Official Code § 22-851) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsections (c) and (d) are amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(f) Section 107(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1931(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 207. Section 3(b) of the Commercial Counterfeiting Criminalization Act of 1996, effective June 3, 1997 (D.C. Law 11-271; D.C. Official Code § 22-902(b)), is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Paragraph (3) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 208. Section 206 of the Seniors Protection Amendment Act of 2000, effective June 8, 2001 (D.C. Law 13-301; D.C. Official Code § 22-936), is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "up to \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "up to \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "up to \$250,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 209. Chapter 106 of the Acts of the Legislative Assembly, approved August 23, 1871 (D.C. Official Code § 22-101 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 1 (D.C. Official Code § 22-101) is amended as follows:

(1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$250" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$25,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (b) Section 11(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1012(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$250" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 210. Section 6a(a) of An act to prevent cruelty to children or animals in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved June 8, 2001 (27 Stat. 60; D.C. Official Code § 22-1006.01(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$25,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 211. Section 3(c) of An act for the protection of children in the District of Columbia and for other purposes, approved February 13, 1885 (23 Stat. 302; D.C. Official Code § 22-1101(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 212. Section 4 of An act to enlarge the power of the courts in the District of Columbia in cases involving delinquent children, and for other purposes, approved March 3, 1901 (31 Stat. 1095; D.C. Official Code § 22-1102), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$100" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 213. The Omnibus Public Safety and Justice Amendment Act of 2009, effective December 10, 2009 (D.C. Law 18-88; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section 101(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2511(c)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 102(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1341(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 103(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1211(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section

101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(d) Section 504 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3134) is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$25,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 214. An act for the preservation of the public peace and the protection of property within the District of Columbia, approved July 29, 1892 (27 Stat. 322; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 6 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1307) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 9 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1312) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 11b(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-1314.02(d)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (d) Section 13 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3310) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "\$15,000" and inserting the phrase "a fine of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "\$5,000" and inserting the phrase "a fine of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 15 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3311) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 215. Section 1 of An Act To prevent the giving of false alarms of fires in the District of Columbia, approved June 8, 1906 (34 Stat. 220; D.C. Official Code § 22-1319), is amended as follows:

1 2

- (a) Subsections (a) and (a-1) are amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Subsection (b)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed the greater of \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Subsection (c)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed the greater of \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Subsection (d)(3) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 216. Section 901 of An Act Relating to crime and criminal procedure in the District of Columbia, approved December 27, 1967 (81 Stat. 742; D.C. Official Code § 22-1322), is amended as follows:
- (a) Subsections (b) and (c) are amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 217. Section 845a of An Act To amend an Act entitled "An Act to establish a code of laws for the District of Columbia," approved June 30, 1902 (32 Stat. 535; D.C. Official Code § 22-1402), is amended by adding the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" after the phrase "not less than \$1,000".
- Sec. 218. An Act To punish the impersonation of inspectors of the health and other departments of the District of Columbia, approved March 2, 1897 (29 Stat. 619; D.C. Official Code 22-1405), is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$100" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - Sec. 219. The Revised Statutes of the District of Columbia are amended as follows:

(a) Section 433 (D.C. Code § 22-1406) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (b) Section 1806 (D.C. Code § 22-3318) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 220. Section 702(b) of the Omnibus Anti-Terrorism Act of 2002, effective October 17, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-194; D.C. Official Code § 22-1409(b)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 221. An Act Regulating the issuance of checks, drafts, and orders for the payment of money within the District of Columbia, approved July 1, 1922 (42 Stat. 820; D.C. Official Code § 22-1510), is amended as follows:
- (a) Strike the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 222. Section 3 of An Act To prevent fraudulent advertising in the District of Columbia, approved May 29, 1916 (39 Stat. 165; D.C. Official Code § 22-1513), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 223. Section 1502 of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, approved June 19, 1968 (82 Stat. 238; D.C. Official Code § 22-1810), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 224. Section 107 of the Prohibition Against Human Trafficking Amendment Act of 2010, effective October 23, 2010 (D.C. Law 18-239; D.C. Official Code § 22-1837), is amended as follows:
- (a) Subsection (a)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$200,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 225. Section 5(a) of the Panhandling Control Act of 1993, effective November 17, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-54; D.C. Official Code § 22-2304(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 226. Section 8(b) of An Act to establish a Board of Indeterminate Sentence and Parole for the District of Columbia and to determine its functions, and for other purposes, approved July 15, 1932 (47 Stat. 698; D.C. Official Code § 22-2601(b)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 227. Section 4 of An Act To prohibit the introduction of contraband into the District of Columbia penal institutions, effective December 10, 2009 (D.C. Law 18-88; D.C. Official Code § 22-2603.03), is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$2,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 228. Section 1(b) of An Act For the suppression of prostitution in the District of Columbia, approved August 15, 1935 (49 Stat. 651; D.C. Official Code § 22-2701(b)), is amended as follows:

(a) Paragraph (1) is amended as follows:

 (1) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (b) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$4,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 229. An Act In relation to pandering, to define and prohibit the same and to provide for the Punishment thereof, approved June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 833; D.C. Official Code § 22-2705 et seq.), is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section 1(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2705) is amended as follows:

- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (b) Section 2(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2706(b)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$15,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (c) Section 3(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-2707(b)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Section 6 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2710) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 7 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2711) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (f) Section 8 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2712) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of

the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 230. Section 4 of An Act To enjoin and abate houses of lewdness, assignation, and prostitution; to declare the same to be nuisances; to enjoin the person or persons who conduct or maintain the same and the owner or agent of any building used for such purpose, and to assess a tax against the person maintaining said nuisance and against the building and owner thereof, approved February 7, 1914 (38 Stat. 281; D.C. Official Code § 22-2716), is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 231. Section 3(b) of the Residential Tranquility Act of 2010, effective May 26, 2011 (D.C. Law 18-374; D.C. Official Code § 22-2752(b)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 232. The Anti-Sexual Abuse Act of 1994, effective May 23, 1995 (D.C. Law 10-257; D.C. Official Code § 22-3009.04 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 201(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3002(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$250,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 202 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3003) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$200,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Section 203 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3004) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (d) Section 204 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3005) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 205 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3006) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (f) Section 207 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3008) is amended by striking the phrase "an amount not to exceed \$250,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (g) Section 208 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3009) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in

section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (h) Section 208a (D.C. Official Code § 22-3009.01) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$150,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (i) Section 208b (D.C. Official Code § 22-3009.02) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$75,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (j) Section 208c (D.C. Official Code § 22-3009.03) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (k) Section 208d (D.C. Official Code § 22-3009.04) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (1) Section 209 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3010) is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (m) Section 209a (D.C. Official Code § 22-3010.01) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (n) Section 209b (D.C. Official Code § 22-3010.02) is amended by striking the phrase "an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (o) Section 212 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3013) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (p) Section 213 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3014) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (q) Section 214(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3015(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set

forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (r) Section 215(b) (D.C. Official Code § 22-3016(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "in an amount not to exceed \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 233. Section 4 of the District of Columbia Protection Against Minors Act of 1982, effective March 9, 1983 (D.C. Law 4-173; D.C. Official Code § 22-3103), is amended as follows:
- (a) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$15,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 234. Section 5 of the Anti-Intimidation and Defacing of Public Property Criminal Penalty Act of 1982, effective March 10, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-203; D.C. Official Code § 22-3312.04), is amended as follows:
- (a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "or more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 235. Section 2 of An Act To prohibit the use by collecting agencies and private detective agencies of any name, emblem, or insignia which reasonably tends to convey the impression that any such agency is an agency of the government of the District of Columbia, approved October 16, 1962 (76 Stat. 1071; D.C. Official Code § 22-3402), is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 236. Section 16(a) of the Sex Offender Registration Act of 1999, effective July 11, 2000 (D.C. Law 13-137; D.C. Official Code § 22-4015(a)), is amended as follows:
- (a) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Strike the phrase "not more than \$25,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 237. Section 5(d) of the Innocence Protection Act of 2001, effective May 17, 2002 (D.C Law 14-134; D.C. Official Code § 22-4134(d)), is amended by striking the phrase "of \$100,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 238. Section 4(a) of An Act revise and modernize the fish and game laws of the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved August 23, 1958 (72 Stat. 815; D.C. Official Code § 22-4331(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 239. An Act To amend section eight hundred and ninety-five of the Code of Law for the District of Columbia, approved February 3, 1913 (37 Stat. 656; D.C. Official Code § 22-4402(d)), is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$100" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 240. An Act To control the possession, sale, transfer, and use of pistols and other dangerous weapons in the District of Columbia, to provide penalties, to prescribe rules of evidence, and for other purposes, approved July 8, 1932 (47 Stat. 650; D.C. Official Code § 22-4501 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 3(c) (D.C. Official Code § 22-4503(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$15,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 4(a) (D.C. Official Code § 22-4504(a)) is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

 (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Section 15 (D.C. Official Code § 22-4515) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

SUBTITLE B. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 48 Sec. 251. Section 9(c) of An Act Relating to the adulteration of foods and drugs in the District of Columbia, approved February 17, 1898 (30 Stat. 246; D.C. Official Code § 48-

109(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in

6 Act of 20 its place.

- Sec. 252. The District of Columbia Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1981, effective August 5, 1981 (D.C. Law 4-29; D.C. Official Code § 48-901.02 et seq.), is amended as follows:
 - (a) Section 401 (D.C. Official Code § 48-904.01) is amended as follows:
 - (1) Subsection (a)(2) is amended as follows:
- (A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (B) Subparagraph (B) is amended as follows:
- (i) Strike the phrase "not more than \$50,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (ii) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (C) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$25,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (D) Subparagraph (D) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (2) Subsection (b)(2) is amended as follows:
- (A) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (B) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (C) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$25,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the

- Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (D) Subparagraph (D) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (3) Subsection (d) is amended as follows:

- (A) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (B) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 402(c) (D.C. Official Code § 48-904.02(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 403(b) (D.C. Official Code § 48-904.03(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (d) Section 407(b) (D.C. Official Code § 48-904.07(b)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$20,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 410 (D.C. Official Code § 48-904.10) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (f) Section 411 (D.C. Official Code § 48-904.03a(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 252. Section 14(n) of An Act To regulate the manufacturing, dispensing, selling, and possession of narcotic drugs in the District of Columbia, approved June 20, 1938 (52 Stat. 792; D.C. Official Code § 48-921.02(n)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the

Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 253. Section 6 of the Anti-Loitering/Drug Free Zone Act of 1996, effective June 3, 1997 (D.C. Law 11-270; D.C. Official Code § 48-1005), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 254. Section 4 of the Drug Paraphernalia Act of 1982, effective September 17, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-149; D.C. Official Code § 48-1103), is amended as follows:

(a) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$100" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine roportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Subsection (b) is amended as follows:

(1) Strike the phrase "for not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$15,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(d) Subsection (e)(4) is amended as follows:

2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Strike the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

SUBTITLE C. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 50

Sec. 261. Section 2 of the Taxicab Fare Payment Act of 1980, effective February 2, 1981 (D.C. Law 3-117; D.C. Official Code § 50-351), is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1,

Sec. 262. Section 12 of An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1920, and for other purposes, approved July 11, 1919 (41 Stat. 104; D.C. Official Code § 50-371), is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- Sec. 263. Section 6(b)(1) of the Uniform Classification and Commercial Driver's License Act of 1990, effective September 20, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-161; D.C. Official Code § 50-405(b)(1)), is amended as follows:
- (a) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$1000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$2000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$5000" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 264. Section 8 of An Act To provide for the regulation of finance charges for retail installment sales of motor vehicles in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved April 22, 1960 (74 Stat. 73; D.C. Official Code § 50-607), is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

 Sec. 265. Section 14 of An Act to provide for the recording and releasing of liens by entries on certificates of title for motor vehicles and trailers, and for other purposes, approved July 2, 1940 (54 Stat. 736; D.C. Official Code 50-1215), is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 266. The Motor Vehicle Safety and Responsibility Act of the District of Columbia, approved May 25, 1954 (68 Stat. 122; D.C. Official Code § 50-1301.01 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 74 (D.C. Official Code § 50-1301.74) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 75 (D.C. Official Code § 50-1301.75) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of

the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 267. Section 108(b) of the Department of Motor Vehicles Reform Amendment Act of 2004, effective April 8, 2005 (D.C. Law 15-307; D.C. Official Code § 50-1331.08(b)), is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$2,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- Sec. 268. The District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1119; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 7(d) (D.C. Official Code § 50-1401.01(d)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 8(i) (D.C. Official Code § 50-1401.02(i)) is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$50" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 13(e) (D.C. Official Code § 50-1403.01(e)) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Section 13b(b) (D.C. Official Code § 50-1403.03(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 269. Section 4(f) of the International Registration Plan Agreement Act of 1997, effective September 5, 1997 (D.C. Law 12-14; D.C. Official Code § 50-1507.03(d)), is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 270. Section 7e of the District of Columbia Implied Consent Act, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by striking the phrase "\$500 fine" and inserting the phrase "fine not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 271. The District of Columbia Traffic Act, 1925, approved March 3, 1925 (43 Stat. 1119; D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.01 et seq.) is amended as follows:

(a) Section 6 (D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.03) is amended as follows:

 (1) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (2) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 9b(c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$250" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (c) Section 10b (D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.05b(b)) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (d) Section 10c(d) is amended as follows:

- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended as follows:
- (i) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (ii) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$2,500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (2) Paragraph (2) is amended as follows:
- (i) Subparagraph (A) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$250" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (ii) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (e) Section 10d(d) is amended as follows:
- (1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 272. Section 3g(b) of the Anti-Drunk Driving Act of 1982, signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2012 (D.C. Act 19-489), is amended by striking the phrase "\$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 273. Section 2(c) of the Pedestrian Protection Amendment Act of 1987, effective October 9, 1987 (D. C. Law 7-34; D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.28(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 274. Section 802(a) of An Act To amend an Act of Congress entitled "An Act to establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901, as amended by adding three new sections to be numbered 802(a), 802(b), and 802(c), respectively, approved June 17, 1935 (49 Stat. 385; D.C. Official Code § 50-2203.01), is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 275. The District of Columbia Traffic Adjudication Act of 1978, effective September 12, 1978 (D.C. Law 2-104; D.C. Official Code § 50-2301.01 *et seq.*) is amended as follows:

(a) Section 203(a) (D.C. Official Code § 50-2302.03(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$300" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 302(a) (D.C. Official Code § 50-2303.02(a)) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$300" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 276. The Removal and Disposition of Abandoned and Other Unlawfully Parked Vehicles Reform Act of 2003, effective October 28, 2003 (D.C. Law 15-35; D.C. Official Code § 50-2421.01 et seq.), is amended as follows:

(a) Section 4(e) (D.C. Official Code § 50-2421.04(e)) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 9(c) (D.C. Official Code § 50-2421.09(c)) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Section 10(d) (D.C. Official Code § 50-2421.10(d)) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

1 2

Sec. 277. Section 3 of An Act To authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to provide for the parking of automobiles in the Municipal Center, approved June 6, 1940 (54 Stat. 241; D.C. Official Code § 50-2632(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$25" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

SUBTITLE D. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS TO ENACTED TITLES Sec. 281. Title 16 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 16-1005 is amended as follows:

 (1) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Subsection (g) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 16-1024(b) is amended as follows:

(1) Paragraph (1) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(2) Paragraph (2) is amended as follows:

 (A) Strike the phrase "not exceeding \$5,000" and insert the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(B) Strike the phrase "not exceeding \$500" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(c) Section 16-2336 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$250" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(d) Section 16-2348(b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$250" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(e) Section 16-2364 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250)" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (f) Section 16-2394 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$250" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (g) Section 16-5103 is amended by striking the phrase "of up to \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 282. Section 21-591(3) of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - Sec. 283. Title 23 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 23-542(b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 23-543(a)(2)(B) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 23-703 is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Section 23-1108(b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 23-1110(b)(4) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than the maximum provided for the misdemeanor for which such citation was issued" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (f) Section 23-1111 is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$100" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (g) Section 23-1327(a) is amended as follows:

- (1) Strike the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Strike the phrase "not more than the maximum provided for such misdemeanor" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (3) Strike the phrase "not more than \$ 1,000" and insert the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (h) Section 23-1329(c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 284. Title 25 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

- (a) Section 25-434(b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 25-772(d) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (c) Section 25-831 is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Section 25-101(d) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 285. Title 28 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

(a) Section 28-2305(b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$200" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(b) Section 28-3313 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (c) Section 28-3817(g) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Section 28-4505(h) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 28-4506 is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$50,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (f) Section 28-4607(a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

Sec. 286. Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:

- (a) Section 47-102 is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (b) Section 47-391.03(i)(1)(B) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (c) Section 47-821(d)(2)(C) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (d) Section 47-828 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (e) Section 47-850.02(d)(4) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (f) Section 47-863(k)(4) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (g) Section 47-861 is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (h) Section 47-1805.04(e) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (i) Section 47-2014 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (j) Section 47-2018(d) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (k) Section 47-2106(a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (l) Section 47-2406(f) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (m) Section 47-2408 is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (d) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (n) Section 47-2409(e) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (o) Section 47-2421 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (p) Section 47-2707 is amended by striking the phrase "nor more than \$200" and inserting the phrase "and not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(q) Section 47-2808(c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

- (r) Section 47-2839.01(c) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (s) Section 47-2846 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$300" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (t) Section 47-2850(c)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (u) Section 47-2883.04 is amended by striking the phrase "not exceeding \$300" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (v) Section 47-2884.16(a) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$300" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (w) Section 47-2885.20(a) is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (x) Section 47-2886.14 is amended by striking the phrase "of not more than \$500" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (y) Section 47-2887.14 is amended by striking the phrase "maximum fine of \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "a fine of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (z) Section 47-3409 is amended by striking the phrase "of \$300" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (aa) Section 47-3719(f) is amended by striking the phrase "not to exceed \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "of not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (bb) Section 47-4101 is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (cc) Section 47-4102 is amended as follows:

- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$10,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (dd) Section 47-4103 is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (ee) Section 47-4104 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (ff) Section 47-4105 is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$3,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
 - (gg) Section 47-4107 is amended as follows:
- (1) Subsection (a) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (2) Subsection (b) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$5,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (hh) Section 47-4405(c) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine

Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

(ii) Section 47-4406(f) is amended by striking the phrase "not more than \$1,000" and inserting the phrase "not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.

TITLE III -- CONFORMING AMENDMENTS FOR NEW CRIMINAL FINES Sec. 301. Section 18-112 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

- Sec. 302. Section 20-102 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

- Sec. 303. An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901 (31 Stat. 1189; codified in scattered cites of the D.C. Official Code), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 801 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2104) is amended by adding a new subsection (e) to read as follows:
- "(e) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (b) Section 802 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2105) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

- (c) Section 802a (D.C. Official Code § 22-2106) is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (d) Section 803 (D.C. Official Code § 22-401) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(e) Section 804 (D.C. Official Code § 22-402) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(f) Section 805 (D.C. Official Code § 22-403) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(g) Section 807 (D.C. Official Code § 22-406) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(h) Section 810 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2801) is amended by adding the following at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(i) Section 812 (D.C. Official Code § 22-2001) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(j) Section 820 (D.C. Official Code § 22-301) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(k) Section 821 (D.C. Official Code § 22-302) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(1) Section 823 (D.C. Official Code § 22-801) is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:

- "(c) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (m) Section 846 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3319) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

- (n) Section 859 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1403) is amended by adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows:
- "(a-1) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (o) Section 860 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1404) is amended by adding the following at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

- (p) Section 865 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1704) is amended by striking the phrase "5 years" and inserting the phrase "5 years and, in addition, may be fined not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- (q) Section 870 (D.C. Official Code § 22-501) is amended by adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows:
- "(a-1) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (r) Section 875 (D.C. Official Code § 22-1901) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(s) Section 891 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3303) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:

"In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

(t) Section 907a (D.C. Official Code § 22-1804a) is amended by adding a new subsection (e) to read as follows:

"(e) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."

Sec. 304. Section 3(b) of the An Act To control the possession, sale, transfer and use of pistols and other dangerous weapons in the District of Columbia, to provide penalties, to prescribe rules of evidence, and for other purposes, approved July 8, 1932 (47 Stat. 651; D.C. Official Code § 22-4503(b)), is amended by adding a new paragraph (3) to read as follows:

- "(3) In addition to any other penalty provided under this subsection, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- Sec. 305. Section 209(a) of the District of Columbia Law Enforcement Act of 1953, approved June 29, 1953 (67 Stat. 95; D.C. Official Code § 22-2501) is amended by striking the phrase "5 years" and inserting the phrase "5 years and, in addition, may be fined not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 306. An Act In relation to pandering, to define and prohibit the same, and to provide for the Punishment thereof, approved June 25, 1910 (36 Stat. 833; D.C. Official Code § 22-2705 et seq.), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 4 (D.C. Code § 22-2708) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:
- "In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (b) Section 5 (D.C. Code § 22-2709) is amended by adding the following sentence at the end:
- "In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- Sec. 307. The Omnibus Anti-Terrorism Act of 2002, effective October 17, 2002 (D.C. Law 14-194; D.C. Official Code § 22-3151 et seq.) is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 104 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3154) is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality

Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).".

- (b) Section 105 (D.C. Official Code § 22-3155) is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- Sec. 308. An Act To define the crime of bribery and to provide for its punishment, approved February 26, 1936 (49 Stat. 1143; D.C. Official Code 22-704) is amended by striking the phrase "5 years" and inserting the phrase "5 years. In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)" in its place.
- Sec. 309. An Act To control the possession, sale, transfer, and use of pistols and other dangerous weapons in the District of Columbia, to provide penalties, to prescribe rules of evidence, and for other purposes, approved July 8, 1932 (47 Stat. 650; D.C. Official Code § 22-4501 et seq.), is amended as follows:
- (a) Section 4 (D.C. Official Code § 22-4504) is amended by adding a new subsection (c) to read as follows:
- "(c) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (b) Section 14 (D.C. Official Code § 22-4514) is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows:
- "(d) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- (c) Section 15A(d) (D.C. Official Code § 22-4515a(d)) is amended by adding a new paragraph (4) to read as follows:
- "(4) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214)."
- Sec. 310. Section 2 of An Act To control the possession, sale, transfer, and use of pistols and other dangerous weapons in the District of Columbia, to provide penalties, to prescribe rules of evidence, and for other purposes, approved July 8, 1932 (47 Stat. 650; D.C. Official Code § 22-4502), is amended by adding a new subsection (e-1) to read as follows:
- "(e-1) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality

Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).". Sec. 311. Title 23 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows: (a) Section 23-1328 is amended by adding a new subsection (d) to read as follows: "(d) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).". (b) Section 23-1329 is amended by adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows: "(a-1) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).". Sec. 312. Section 3a of An Act To establish a Board of Indeterminate Sentence and Parole for the District of Columbia and to determine its functions, and for other purposes, approved July 15, 1932 (47 Stat. 697; D.C. Official Code § 24-403.01), is amended by adding a new subsection (g) to read as follows: "(g) In addition to any other penalty provided under this section, a person may be fined an amount not more than the amount set forth in section 101 of the Criminal Fine Proportionality Amendment Act of 2012, passed on 2nd reading on November 1, 2012 (Enrolled version of Bill 19-214).". TITLE IV -- NON-RETROACTIVITY PROVISION Sec. 401. Applicability of provisions; non-retroactivity. This act shall apply only to the offenses committed on or after the effective date of this act. TITLE V -- APPLICABILITY Sec. 501. Applicability. This act shall as of June 1, 2013. TITLE VI -- FISCAL IMPACT; EFFECTIVE DATE Sec. 601. Fiscal impact statement. The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chief Financial Officer as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

Sec. 602. Effective date.

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

23 24

25

26

27

28 29

30 31 32

33 34 35

36

37 38

39

40 41

42 43

44

45

This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), and shall remain in effect for no longer than 90 days, as provided for emergency acts of the Council of the District of Columbia in section

- 412(a) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 788; D.C. Official Code § 1-204.12(a)).